(3) There were 370 hours and 55 minutes of ground broadcast and

235 hours and 40 minutes of waterborne broadcast.

(4) There were 51 hours of movies shown.

(5) Hand distribution of leaflets, posters and JUSPAO newspapers
totaled 437,093.

b. Specific achievements

(1) One hundred-ninety-eight (198) VC/NVA rallied through the

Chieu Hoi program in Thus Thien Province and Quang Tri Province.

(2) A formal Kit Carson Scout (KCS) school was established and

34 scouts were graduated from the school.

(a) Scouts were assigned to 3d MarDiv units as follows: